

No. 81-746

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States
OCTOBER TERM, 1982

CITY OF AKRON,
Petitioner,

v.

AKRON CENTER FOR REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH, INC., *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
AMERICAN PSYCHOLOGICAL ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

BRUCE J. ENNIS, JR.
(Counsel of Record)
DONALD N. BERSOFF
ENNIS, FRIEDMAN, BERSOFF
& EWING
1200 Seventeenth Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 775-8100
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
American Psychological Association

August 27, 1982

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
ORDINANCE INVOLVED	2
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	7
I. EFFECTIVE COUNSELING IS A SKILL WHICH REQUIRES SPECIALIZED KNOWLEDGE AND EXPERIENCE AND ADHERENCE TO RECOGNIZED PRINCIPLES AND TECHNIQUES, INCLUDING RESPECT FOR THE WIDELY VARYING NEEDS OF INDIVIDUAL CLIENTS	7
A. Counseling Is A Recognized Professional Discipline	7
B. In Order To Be Effective, Abortion Counseling Must Be Individually Tailored To Each Woman's Particular Needs	8
C. The Trial Testimony Acknowledged That Physicians Often Lack the Knowledge and Skills Needed For Effective Abortion Counseling	13
II. SECTIONS 1870.06(B) AND (C) OF THE AKRON ORDINANCE PREVENT EFFECTIVE COUNSELING, INTERFERE WITH PROFESSIONAL JUDGMENT, AND UNDULY BURDEN A WOMAN'S CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT TO MAKE DECISIONS CONCERNING HER PREGNANCY	15
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	Page
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	20
<i>Blue Shield of Virginia v. McCready</i> , — U.S. —, 102 S.Ct. 2540 (1982)	2
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979)	22
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973)	21
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979)	20
<i>Planned Parenthood Federation of Central Missouri v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976)	21
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1972)	20
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977)	21
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , — U.S. —, 102 S.Ct. 2452 (1982)	2, 20
 STATUTES:	
Ordinance No. 160-1978, amending Chapter 1870 of the Codified Ordinance of the City of Akron, Ohio, 1975, adopted by the City Council of Akron, Ohio, February 28, 1978, § 1870.06	<i>passim</i>
 OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Adler, <i>Abortion: A Social-Psychological Perspective</i> , 35 J. OF SOCIAL ISSUES 100 (1979)	11, 12
Adler, <i>Psychosocial Issues of Therapeutic Abortion</i> , in D. TOURQS, (ed.), PSYCHOSOMATIC OBSTETRICS AND GYNECOLOGY (1980)	11
Adler, <i>Sex Roles and Unwanted Pregnancy in Adolescent and Adult Women</i> , 12 PROFESSIONAL PSYCHOLOGY 56 (1981)	10
American Public Health Association, <i>Recommended Program Guide for Abortion Services</i> , 70 J. OF AMERICAN PUBLIC HEALTH ASS'N. 652 (1980)	9, 18
APA, <i>Specialty Guidelines for the Delivery of Services by Counseling Psychologists</i> , 36 AMERICAN PSYCHOLOGIST 652 (1981)	7, 8
APA, <i>Ethical Principles of Psychologists</i> , 36 AMERICAN PSYCHOLOGIST 633 (1981)	8, 9
APA COMMITTEE ON ACCREDITATION, ACCREDITATION HANDBOOK (1980)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Brody, Meikle & Gerritse, <i>Therapeutic Abortion: A Prospective Study</i> , 109 AMERICAN J. OF OBSTETRICS AND GYNECOLOGY 347 (1971)	19
Dauber, Zalar & Goldstein, <i>Abortion Counseling and Behavioral Change</i> , 4 FAMILY PLANNING PERSPECTIVE 23 (1972)	12
Gordon, <i>Efficacy of a Group Crisis-Counseling Program for Men Who Accompany Women Seeking Abortions</i> , 6 AMERICAN J. OF COMMUNITY PSYCHOLOGY 239 (1978)	11
Joffe, <i>What Abortion Counselors Want From Their Clients</i> , 26 TRIAL PROBLEMS 112 (1978)	13
Kahn-Edrington, <i>Abortion Counseling</i> , 8 COUNSELING PSYCHOLOGIST 37 (1979)	11
Kay, <i>An Evaluation of the Long Range Aspects of Abortion Services in Chicago, Illinois: An Interdisciplinary Approach</i> , 36 DISSERTATION ABSTRACTS 4807A (1976) (Univ. Microfilms No. 75-29)	12
Marder, <i>Psychiatric Experience with a Liberalized Therapeutic Abortion Law</i> , 126 AMERICAN J. OF PSYCHIATRY 1230 (1970)	12
Niswander & Patterson, <i>Psychological Reaction to Therapeutic Abortion</i> , 29 OBSTETRICS AND GYNECOLOGY 702 (1967)	19
Notman & Nadelson, <i>Reproductive Crisis</i> in A. BRODSKY & R. HARE-MUSTIN (eds.) WOMAN IN PSYCHOTHERAPY (1980)	12
Osofsky & Osofsky, <i>The Psychological Reaction of Patients to Legalized Abortion</i> , 42 AMER. J. OF ORTHOPSYCHIATRY 574 (1973)	19
Patt, Rappaport & Barglow, <i>Follow-up of Therapeutic Interruption of Pregnancy</i> , 20 ARCHIVES OF GENERAL PSYCHIATRY 408 (1969)	19
Peck & Marcus, <i>Psychiatric Sequelae of Therapeutic Interruption of Pregnancy</i> , 143 J. OF NERVOUS AND MENTAL DISEASE 417 (1966)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
PLANNED PARENTHOOD FEDERATION OF AMERICA, MANUAL OF MEDICAL STANDARDS AND GUIDELINES: PREGNANCY AND ABORTION COUNSELING 21-23 1977)	9
Potts, <i>Counseling Women with Unwanted Pregnancies</i> , in F. HASELKORN (ed.) FAMILY PLANNING 267 (1971)	13
Rutledge, <i>The Effect of Counseling on University Women Requesting Abortion</i> , 39 DISSERTATION ABSTRACTS INTERNATIONAL 3383A (Univ. Microfilms No. 07435) (1978)	12
Smith, <i>A Follow-up Study of Women Who Request Abortion</i> , 43 AMER. J. OF ORTHOPSYCHIATRY 574 (1973)	9
Scott, <i>Possible Guidelines for Problem Pregnancy Counseling</i> , 23 PASTORAL PSYCHOLOGY 41 (1972)	13
Senay, <i>Therapeutic Abortion: Clinical Aspects</i> , 23 ARCHIVES OF GENERAL PSYCHIATRY 408 (1970) ..	19
Simon, Senturia & Rothman, <i>Psychiatric Illness Following Therapeutic Abortion</i> , 124 AMERICAN J. OF PSYCHIATRY 97 (1977)	19
Whittington, <i>Evaluation of Therapeutic Abortion as an Element of Preventive Psychiatry</i> , 126 AMERICAN J. OF PSYCHIATRY 1224 (1970)	19
